Jerrabomberra Public School Jerrabomberra High School

Works notification

7 September 2022

Site establishment for temporary Jerrabomberra High School

Site establishment to install the temporary high school at Jerrabomberra Public School will start from the week commencing Monday, 12 September 2022.

The site establishment includes preparation of the site to be ready for the demountable buildings such as temporary fencing and site sheds.

We expect the temporary school buildings to be installed from late September 2022, subject to completing site preparation works and weather conditions. Where possible, we are scheduling the building installation work to occur during the spring school holidays to minimise impacts to teaching and learning.

School Infrastructure NSW (SINSW) will work with the principal, teachers and staff at Jerrabomberra Public School to minimise disruption to school operations during the installation of the temporary buildings.

We expect the building installation to take about 8 weeks. Other works to complete the temporary school will continue through to the end of 2022.

There will be heavy vehicle movements during this work and access will be via Coachwood Avenue. Heavy vehicle access will be restricted between 8:00am and 9:30am, and between 2:30pm and 3:30pm on all school days.

Traffic control will be in place for all heavy vehicle traffic movements to and from the temporary school site, including the delivery of the temporary buildings.

Student learning spaces

SINSW is planning the temporary school with the Public School and High School principals to ensure the best possible outcome for students.

The schools will be separate to one another and the temporary high school will have dedicated toilets, amenities, specialist teaching spaces and a separate administration.

More information about the temporary school including an indicative site map is provided in the August 2022 Information Pack available on the project webpage.

Play space

The Department understands that Jerrabomberra Public School students have used the land at the end of the Coachwood Avenue cul-de-sac as play space for some time.

During installation and operation of the temporary school, Jerrabomberra Public School will continue to use and share that space at different times with Year 7 and 8 students from the temporary high school.

If you have any questions about play space, please contact SINSW on the details below.

For more information contact:

School Infrastructure NSW Email: schoolinfrastructure@det.nsw.edu.au Phone: 1300 482 651 www.schoolinfrastructure.nsw.gov.au



Power supply upgrade to Jerrabomberra Public School

To cater for the additional electrical use at the school, it may be necessary to upgrade the existing electrical substation that provides power to the Jerrabomberra Public School.

If required, the proposed works would include:

- Modification of the existing fence, the removal of a small tree and the installation of a new electrical substation just to the north of the existing substation on Firethorn Place.
- The installation of new underground cabling and associated excavation.
- Decommissioning and removal of the existing substation and final modifications to the fence.

If required, the substation works are expected to be completed over a period of approximately 12 weeks. All power outages will be undertaken in consultation with the principal to ensure no disruption to school learning activities.

Construction works and completion dates for the installation of the substation will be determined by the Project Manager in line with approval from the electricity authority, Essential Energy.

Local residents will be notified separately to provide more detail about these electrical works.

We apologise for any disruption and thank you for your patience and understanding as we deliver this important work.

We will continue to update the school community and local residents on progress.

For more information contact:

School Infrastructure NSW Email: schoolinfrastructure@det.nsw.edu.au Phone: 1300 482 651 www.schoolinfrastructure.nsw.gov.au

